

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION No.*320

ANSWERED ON 8
TH

 AUGUST, 2017


NATIONAL MISSION ON FOOD PROCESSING


*320.   SHRI CH. MALLA REDDY


  Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) Whether the National Mission on Food Processing is still under implementation for greater coordination and involvement of State Governments to promote the food processing sector;


(b)   If so, the details thereof; and

(c)   the funds allocated/ utilized for the purpose during the last three years, State/ UT-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SMT. HARSIMRAT KAUR BADAL)


(a) to (c): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


******


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (c) OF LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO.*320 FOR ANSWER 08.08.2017 REGARDING NATIONAL

MISSION ON FOOD PROCESSING


(a) to  (c):During the 12
th

 Plan, the Ministry launched a Centrally Sponsored Scheme -

National Mission on Food Processing (NMFP) w.e.f. 1.4.2012, which was implemented through State/UT Governments. The basic objective of NMFP was decentralization of implementation of Ministry’s schemes with substantial participation of State/ UT

Governments.


However, Government of India (GOI) has de-linked Centrally Sponsored Scheme – National Mission on Food Processing (NMFP) from Central Govt. support w.e.f. 01.04.2015 in view of increased resource allocation to States resulting from the recommendations of the 14 th

 Finance

Commission. The Statewise position of funds released by the Ministry under NMFP during the last three years is at Annexure - I


******


Annexure-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO. *320 FOR ANSWER ON 08.08.2017 REGARDING NATIONAL

MISSION ON FOOD PROCESSING


State/UT wise funds allocated/ released under NMFP during the last three years.


  (a) States:

(Rs. in Crore)

S.

No.
State

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

Allocation

GOI

share

released

Allocatio

n

GOI

share

released

Allocatio

n

GOI

share

released

1 Andhra Pradesh 14.60 14.60

No funds have been released to the States

w.e.f. 01.04.2015 due to de-linking of CSS-

NMFP from Central Govt. support.


2 Arunachal Pradesh 2.35 0.52

3 Assam 2.98 2.35

4 Bihar 6.61 0.00

5 Chhattisgarh 5.94 5.23

6 Goa 1.56 0.00

7 Gujarat 8.89 8.51

8 Haryana 12.00 12.00

9 Himachal Pradesh 3.43 1.69

10 Jammu and Kashmir 5.03 0.75

11 Jharkhand 3.79 1.53

12 Karnataka 8.84 8.84

13 Kerala 3.23 0.36

14 Madhya Pradesh 11.69 7.89

15 Maharashtra 13.71 13.71

16 Manipur 2.14 3.84

17 Meghalaya 2.15 0.82

18 Mizoram 2.11 0.00

19 Nagaland 2.11 6.11

20 Orissa 7.16 5.80

21 Punjab 4.39 1.94

22 Rajasthan 12.15 11.82

23 Sikkim 2.04 0.62

24 Tamil Nadu 5.94 0.44

25 Telangana 4.88 2.39

26 Tripura 2.12 0.74

27 Uttar Pradesh 12.21 5.51

28 Uttarakhand 2.57 0.99

29 West Bengal 8.39 5.58

  Total 175.01 124.58


(b). UTs.

(Rs. In Crore)

S.

No.
UTs

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

Allocation

GOI

share

released

Allocation
GOI share

released
Allocation

GOI

share

released

1. Andaman and

Nicobar Islands

1.41 0.705 2.24 1.12

No allocation /BE has

been provided for FY

2016-17.


2. Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3. Dadra and Nagar

Haveli

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4. Daman and Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5. Delhi 1.53 0.00 2.58 0.00

6. Lakshadweep 1.00 0.00 1.01 0.00

7. Pondicherry 1.06 0.00 1.17 0.9742

Total 5.00 0.705 7.00 2.0942


****

